

15.03.2025 registered at Police Station Jahanabad Thana, District Jahanabad, Bihar under sections 126(2), 115(2), 109 and 3(5) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

3. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that there are no allegations against her. In fact, entire family was involved in the case. Two minor sons have been granted bail being juvenile. The husband of the appellant is still in custody.

4. Learned counsel for the State submitted that considering the allegations in

the FIR, the appellant does not deserve the concession of bail.

5. After hearing learned counsel for the parties and considering the fact that entire family had been involved in the case, the appellant is a woman aged 42-43 and her husband is already in custody, in our opinion, she deserves to be granted pre-arrest bail.

6. Accordingly, the present appeal is disposed of with a direction in the case of arrest, the appellant shall be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer in connection with FIR

No.5790039250203 dated
15.03.2025 registered at Police
Station Jahanabad Thana,
District Jahanabad, Bihar
subject to the condition that
the appellant shall cooperate
in the investigation and also
in the trial, in case charge
sheet is filed against her.

7. Pending application(s),
if any, shall also stand
disposed of.

.,J
[RAJESH BINDAL]

.,J
[VIJAY BISHNOI]

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 19, 2026

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)
No.2883/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order
dated 07-11-2025 in CRM No. 63782/2025 passed by
the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

JANTI DEVI @ BUCHIYA DEVI @ GYANTI DEVI
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR
Respondent(s)

[IA No. 51612/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF
THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 51614/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.]

Date : 19-03-2026 This matter was called on for
hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, AOR
Ms. Satyama Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Anjushree Verma, Adv.
Ms. Snehlata Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vijyant Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan Faridi,
Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

- 1. Leave granted.**
- 2. The appeal is disposed of and the appellant is granted pre-arrest bail in terms of the signed order.**
- 3. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.**

(KRITIKA TIWARI)

SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)

COURT MASTER (NSH)

{signed order is placed on file}